RESOLUTION NO. R14-82

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ATTACHED TASK ORDER NO. 34 AUTHORIZING GREAT WEST ENGINEERING TO PROVIDE ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE 2015 "SMALL CAPS" PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City of Laurel previously executed an Agreement for Professional Services with Great West Engineering, Inc. on June 5, 2007, via Resolution No. R07-36; and

WHEREAS, the City of Laurel desires Great West Engineering, Inc. provide services for the 2015 "Small Caps" Project; and

WHEREAS, the attached Task Order No. 34 contains all of the duties and responsibilities requested and required by the City and agreed upon by Great West Engineering, Inc. for the project; and

WHEREAS, Great West Engineering, Inc. estimates the cost for Task Order No. 34 to be \$195,000.00, as listed in the attached task order and estimated costs; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Laurel for Great West Engineering, Inc. to assist the City in this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana,

That the Mayor is authorized to issue Task Order No. 34, a copy of which is attached, directing Great West Engineering, Inc. to assist with the 2015 "Small Caps" Project for the sum of \$195,000.00.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on November 18, 2014, by Council Member McGee

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel this 18th day of November, 2014.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 18th day of November, 2014.

CITY OF LAUREL

ATTEST:

Shirley Ewan, Clerk/Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Sam S. Painter,



November 13, 2014

City of Laurel P.O. Box 10 Laurel, MT 59044

Re: Task Order No. 34 – 2015 "Small Caps" Project Laurel Engineering Services On-Call Great West Engineering, Inc. Project No. 2-07128

Dear Mayor Mace:

This letter constitutes *Task Order No. 34* to our *Agreement for Professional Services* dated June 5, 2007 for the above-referenced Project. Great West Engineering's scope of work for completion of this task order ("Services") is as follows:

- Services as outlined in the Preliminary and Final Design Phases described in Paragraphs A.1.02 and A.1.03 of Exhibit A of the *Agreement for Professional Services* to prepare plans and specifications for the 2015 "Small Caps" project, which includes the:
 - Replacement of existing water mains in Pennsylvania Avenue from 8th Street to Maryland Lane;
 - Installation of approximately one block of new water main in 8th Street from the dead end in front of the high school to the intersection of Pennsylvania and 8th Street;
 - Piping the storm drainage ditch that extends approximately half a block west from Pennsylvania Avenue on the north side of 8th Street;
 - Full width asphalt removal and replacement for 8th Street from 1st Avenue to Pennsylvania Avenue and for Pennsylvania Avenue from 8th Street to Maryland Lane;
 - Construction of the approximate northern third of 8th Street that is currently gravel and a drainage ditch between the high school and Pennsylvania Avenue;
 - Curb and gutter removal and replacement and the installation of new curb and gutter as necessary; and
 - Sidewalk removal and replacement and the installation of new sidewalk identified as necessary and included in the proposed SID.

BILLINGS 115 N Broadway Suite 500 Billings, MT 59101 406.652.5000 Fax 406.248.1363



- Services as outlined in the Bidding Phase described in Paragraphs A.1.04 Exhibit A of the *Agreement for Professional Services*.
- Services as outlined in the Construction Phase described in Paragraphs A.1.05 Exhibit A of the *Agreement for Professional Services*, including up to 12 weeks (40 hours per week) of full time on-site inspection during construction.
- Services as outlined in the Post-Construction Phase described in Paragraphs A.1.06 Exhibit A of the *Agreement for Professional Services* to prepare record drawings and provide a final certification per Montana DEQ requirements.
- It is assumed that the Owner will coordinate the formation of the associated sidewalk SID, and no services related to the SID formation are included in this task order other than providing quantities and costs to the Owner's personnel throughout the process.

The total compensation for these services is estimated to be \$195,000, based upon the attached Opinions of Probable Cost and the following assumed distribution of compensation:

a.	Study and Report Phase	\$ <u>0</u>
b.	Preliminary and Final Design Phases	\$ <u>68,000</u>
c.	Bidding	\$ <u>10,000</u>
d.	Construction Phases	\$ <u>110,000</u>
e.	Post-Construction Phase	\$ <u>7,000</u>
f.	Additional Tasks	\$ <u>0</u>

Engineer may alter the distribution of compensation between individual phases of the work noted herein to be consistent with services actually rendered, but shall not exceed the total estimated compensation amount unless approved in writing by Owner. The total estimated compensation for Engineer's services included in the breakdown by phases incorporates all labor, overhead, profit, Reimbursable Expenses and Engineer's Consultant's charges.

Please have an authorized representative sign both originals of this letter and return one executed original to Great West Engineering at the following address:

Great West Engineering, Inc. 115 N Broadway, Suite 500 Billings, MT 59101



Acknowledgement. This Task Order No. 34 is agreed to by the parties and is effective as of the date of this letter.

City of Laurel

Marl A Maie By:

Title: Mark A. Mace, Mayor

Date: 11/18/2014 Date: NOV. 13, 2014

Great West Engineering, Inc.

ncl By:

Title: Daniel M. McCauley, President